



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 1345/2025

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

.....Appellant
Through: Insp. Rishikesh Meena, PS
Fatehpur Beri.

versus

ARJUN @BITTU AND ANOTHER

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Ritesh Baisoya and Mr.
Vivek Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
13.10.2025

%

The regular stenographer is on leave today and there is no substituted stenographer provided to this Court.

1. File is placed before this Court vide order dated 18.09.2025 for furnishing the personal bond by the respondents in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- each with one surety of the like amount.
2. Learned counsel for R-2 has filed the bail bonds and surety bond of R-2. The R-2 has been identified by the learned counsel. Personal bond and surety bond are perused. Surety is identified by the counsel and has also produced his original Aadhar Card which is seen and returned. Photocopy of Aadhar Card is taken on record.
3. As a security, the surety has offered an FDR bearing A/c No50301229552981 drawn on HDFC Bank dated 10.10.2025 for a sum of Rs. 25,000/-. The same is taken on record.
4. Let the Personal Bond and Surety Bond along with relevant



documents be sent to the concerned SHO for filing the verification report. The report by the SHO be e-filed at aojdispatch.dhc@nic.in. Registry shall send intimation to the concerned bank not to encash the amounts of FDR to anyone without prior permission of this Court

5. Personal Bond and Surety Bond of R-2 are accepted provisionally till the next date of hearing.

6. List for awaiting verification report on 16.12.2025 and for furnishing the bail bonds of R-1.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 13, 2025/