



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1345/2025

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH DEPUTY

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

.....Appellant

Through: SI Mohd. Kafeel PS Fatehpur
Ber.

versus

ARJUN @BITTU AND ANOTHER

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh B. and Mr. Vivek
Sharma, Advs. for R-1 and 2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

Matter is pending for awaiting the verification report of bail bonds of R-2 and for filing the bail bonds of R-1.

As per office note, verification report is awaited.

Learned counsel for R-2 enters appearance for R-1 and seeks time to take instruction to appear for R-1. Let bail bonds on behalf of R-1 be filed before the next date of hearing.

SI Mohd. Kafeel is present in Court and handed over the verification report of bail bonds of R-2. However, it is observed that the report with respect to the verification of solvency document i.e. FDR drawn on HDFC Bank. There is no report verifying the particulars as furnished in the bond filed on behalf of R-2. Let the same be done afresh and a complete report be filed by the next date of hearing.

List awaiting the verification report on 25.02.2026 and for filing the bail bonds of R-1.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 16, 2025/yo